33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd..)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

122  Annual Report 2024-25

(H in Million)

Particulars 0-1 Years 1-3 Years 3-5 Years
Above 5

years
Total

Trade payable (refer note 17)  6,124  -   -   -   6,124
Capital creditors  95  -   -   -   95
Lease liabilities  69  85  54  43  251
Other non current financial liabilities  -   594  75  16,081  16,750
Other current financial liabilities  42,040  -   -   -   42,040
Borrowings* (refer note 14 and 16)  18,881  68,338  79,423  3,91,252  5,57,894
Total  67,209  69,017  79,552  4,07,376  6,23,154

				   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate borrowings:

				   The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

				   The following table details the Company's sensitivity  analysis to 1% (floating rate borrowings) change in Interest
rate. 1% represents management's assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(H in Million)

Particulars
Interest Rate Sensitivity as at

 As at March 31, 2025  As at  March 31, 2024
Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move

Total Impact  (1,463)  1,463  (1,718)  1,718
Impact on Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -
Impact on Profit and Loss  (1,463)  1,463  (1,718)  1,718

		  ii)	 Credit risk

			   Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to meet its contractual obligations
causing financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s receivables, deposits given, investments
made and balances at bank.

			   The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the course of its business
activities. Credit risk is actively managed by continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers.

		  iii)	 Liquidity Risk

			   Liquidity risk arises from the Company’s inability to settle or meet its cash flow commitments on the due date. The